FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-08-2000



101425633

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

<u></u>	
RECORDATIO	on FORM COVER SHEET
	MARKS ONLY
Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Frame #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Labelon Corporation	Month Day Year           05312000
Formerly	755000
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion New York
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Congress Financial Corpor	ration (New England)
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address(line 1) One Post Office Square	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Boston	MA 02109
Individual General Partnership	State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	on Massachusetts
	DFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	Representative Name a	and Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)		M	
Address (line 2)		14	
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Addres	Area Code and Telephone Number	617-856-8423
Name	Michael A. Hill		
Address (line 1)	Brown, Rudnick, Fr	eed & Gesmer, P.C.	
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)	One Financial Cent	er	
Address (line 4)	Boston, MA 02111		
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	f pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 15
Trademark A			X Mark if additional numbers attached
	• •	or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	TH numbers for the same property).
	demark Application Numb		tration Number(s)
75597838	75724386	[ 1875932 ] [	0302293 2241272
75516803	75724392	1839940	1918820 0590678
75475615	75334780	1906475	1930319 0849022
Number of	Properties Enter the t	otal number of properties involved.	# 20
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amour	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 515.00
Method o Deposit A		closed X Deposit Account	• [
		additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	#
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attac		I belief, the foregoing information is true and ne original document. Charges to deposit a	
Michael A		Michael Hil	7/13/20
Nama	of Parson Signing	Signature	Data Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADFMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Labelon Corporation	05312000
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limite	d Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	New York
Receiving Party  Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Congress Financial Corporation	n (New England)
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address(line 1) One Post Office Square	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Boston City	MA 02109
	State/Country Zin Code
Individual General Partnership Lim	State/Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Individual General Partnership Lim	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Individual General Partnership Lim  Corporation Association	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Individual General Partnership Lim  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Massachusetts  Mark if additional numbers attached
Individual General Partnership Lim  Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Massachusetts  Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Individual General Partnership Lim  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Massachusetts  Mark if additional numbers attached
Individual General Partnership Lim  Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Massachusetts  Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)
Individual General Partnership Lim  Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Massachusetts  Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  0379134
Individual General Partnership Lim  Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Massachusetts  Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  0379134  0379412
Individual General Partnership Lim  Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Massachusetts  Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  0379134  0379412  0734924
Individual General Partnership Lim  Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Massachusetts  Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached in Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  0379134  0734924  2241226
Individual General Partnership Lim  Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Massachusetts  Ation Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached in Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  0379134  0734924  2241226

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT dated as of hay 31, 2000 made by Labelon Corporation, a
New York corporation with its chief executive office at 10 Chapin Street, Canandaigua, New
York 14424 ("Borrower"), in favor of Congress Financial Corporation (New England), a
Massachusetts with a place of business at One Post Office Square, Boston, Massachusetts 02109,
and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives ("Secured Party").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower, together with certain of its affiliates, and Secured Party are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Loan Agreement"), and certain supplements, agreements and instruments entered into pursuant thereto as such may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (collectively, with the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents"), pursuant to which Secured Party may make certain loans and credit accommodations to Borrower; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party's willingness to enter into the Loan Documents and make the loans and credit accommodations available thereunder is subject to the condition, among others, that Borrower execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in addition to, and not in limitation of, any rights of the Secured Party under the Loan Documents, Borrower hereby agrees for the benefit of Secured Party as follows:

### 1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>.

1.1 All capitalized terms used herein shall have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Loan Documents. In addition, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth in this Section 1 or elsewhere in this Security Agreement referred to below:

"Associated Goodwill" shall mean all goodwill of the Borrower or its business, products and services appurtenant to, associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks and/or the use thereof.

"Proceeds" shall mean any consideration received from the sale, exchange, license, lease or other transfer or disposition of any right, interest, asset or property which constitutes Trademark Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the ownership, possession, or use of any Trademark Collateral, and any payment received from any insurer or other person or entity as a result of the destruction, loss, theft or other involuntary conversion of whatever nature of any right, interest, asset or property which constitutes Trademark Collateral.

"PTO" shall mean the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

"Related Assets" shall mean all assets, rights and interests of the Borrower which uniquely reflect or embody the Associated Goodwill, including but not limited to the following: all patents, inventions, copyrights, trade secrets, confidential information, formulae, algorithms, methods, processes, compounds, know-how, operating systems, drawings, descriptions, formulations, manufacturing and production and delivery procedures, quality control procedures, product and service specifications, catalogs, price lists, and advertising materials, relating to the manufacture, production, delivery, provision, licensing and sale of goods or services under or in association with any of the Trademarks, and all books and records describing or used in connection with any or all of the foregoing.

"Trademarks" shall mean all of the trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, elements of package or trade dress, and/or other source and/or product or service identifiers, and general intangibles of like nature, used or associated with or appurtenant to the products, services and business of the Borrower, which (i) are set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, or (ii) have been adopted, acquired, owned, held or used by the Borrower and are now owned, held or used by the Borrower, in the Borrower's business, or with the Borrower's products and services, or in which the Borrower has any right, title or interest, or (iii) are in the future adopted, acquired, owned, held and/or used by the Borrower in the Borrower in the future acquires any right, title or interest.

"Trademark Collateral" shall mean all of the Borrower's right, title and interest (to the extent Borrower has any such right, title or interest) in and to all of the Trademarks, the Trademark Registrations, the Trademark Rights, the Associated Goodwill, the Related Assets, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, substitutions for, replacements of, and all products and Proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of any and all of the foregoing.

"Trademark Registrations" shall mean all past, present or future federal, state, local and foreign registrations of the Trademarks (and all renewals and extensions of such registrations), all past, present and future applications for any such registrations of the Trademarks (and any such registrations thereof upon approval of such applications), together with the right (but not the obligation) to apply for such registrations (and prosecute such applications) in the name of the Borrower or the Secured Party, and to take any and all actions necessary or appropriate to maintain such registrations in effect and/or renew and extend such registrations.

"Trademark Rights" shall mean any and all past, present or future rights in, to and associated with the Trademarks throughout the world, whether arising under federal law, state law, common law, foreign law or otherwise, including but not limited to the following: all such rights arising out of or associated with the Trademark Registrations; the right (but not the obligation) to register claims under any state, federal or foreign trademark law or regulation; the right (but not the obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the

name of the Borrower or the Secured Party for any and all past, present and future infringements or dilution of or any other damages or injury to the Trademarks, the Trademark Rights, or the Associated Goodwill, and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any such past, present or future infringement, dilution, damage or injury.

"<u>Use</u>" of any Trademark shall include all uses of such Trademark by, for or in connection with the Borrower or its business or for the direct or indirect benefit of the Borrower or its business, including but not limited to all such uses by the Borrower itself, by any of the affiliates of the Borrower, or by any licensee or contractor of the Borrower.

### 2. GRANT OF SECURITY; COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT.

2.1 <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As collateral security for the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all Obligations, the Borrower hereby unconditionally grants to the Secured Party, a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on the Trademark Collateral, and pledges, mortgages and hypothecates (but does not transfer title to) the Trademark Collateral to the Secured Party.

### 2.2 <u>Collateral Assignment</u>.

- (a) In addition to, and not by way of limitation of, the grant, pledge, mortgage and hypothecation of the Trademark Collateral provided in Section 2.1, the Borrower hereby grants, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Secured Party, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral; provided, however, that such grant, assignment, transfer and conveyance shall be and become of force and effect only upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default under the Loan Documents and notice from Secured Party to Borrower. The foregoing grant, assignment, transfer and conveyance shall be referred to from time to time herein as the "Section 2.2 Assignment."
- (b) The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that, upon the effectiveness of the Section 2.2 Assignment, the Secured Party shall have the cumulative rights in and to the Trademark Collateral as are provided in this Security Agreement and in the other Loan Documents.
- 2.3 Supplemental to Loan Documents. The parties expressly acknowledge to the Secured Party and agree that on the date of this Security Agreement the Borrower delivered the Loan Documents pursuant to which the Borrower unconditionally granted to the Secured Party, a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on the Collateral (including the Trademark Collateral). In no event shall this Security Agreement, the Section 2.2 Assignment of the Trademark Collateral hereunder, or the recordation of this Security Agreement (or any document hereunder) with the PTO, adversely affect or impair, in any way or to any extent, the Loan Documents, the security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral (including the Trademark Collateral) pursuant to the Loan Documents, the attachment and perfection of such security interest under the Code, or the present or future rights and interests of the Secured Party in and to the Collateral under or in connection with the Loan Documents, this Security

Agreement and/or the Code. Any and all rights and interests of the Secured Party in and to the Trademark Collateral (and any and all obligations of the Borrower with respect to the Trademark Collateral) provided herein, or arising hereunder or in connection herewith, shall only supplement and be cumulative and in addition to the rights and interests of the Secured Party (and the obligations of the Borrower) in, to or with respect to the Collateral (including the Trademark Collateral) provided in or arising under or in connection with the other Loan Documents.

- 2.4 Effect of Section 2.2 Assignment. Upon the effectiveness of the Section 2.2 Assignment, the Secured Party shall own the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, free and clear of any lien, charge, encumbrance or claim of the Borrower or any other party (other than ownership and other rights reserved by owners of Licensed Trademarks or other Trademark Collateral licensed to the Borrower). Upon such effectiveness, in addition to all other rights and remedies of the Secured Party, whether under law, the Loan Documents or otherwise (all such rights and remedies being cumulative, not exclusive, and enforceable alternatively, successively or concurrently, without notice to or consent by the Borrower except as expressly provided otherwise herein), the Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademark Collateral, shall include but not be limited to the following, without payment of royalty or compensation of any kind to the Borrower except as expressly provided otherwise herein:
- (a) The Secured Party may exercise, in respect of the Trademark Collateral, all the rights and remedies of a secured party upon default under the Uniform Commercial Code (whether or not such Code applies to the affected Trademark Collateral) or other law applicable to any part of the Trademark Collateral.
- (b) The Secured Party may operate the business of the Borrower using the Trademark Collateral.
- (c) The Secured Party may, to the same extent that the Borrower has the right to do so immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Section 2.2 Assignment, license or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise and whether on an exclusive or nonexclusive basis, any of the Trademark Collateral, throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine.
- (d) In general, the Secured Party may exercise, in respect of the Trademark Collateral, all rights and remedies provided under the other Loan Documents, or otherwise including, without limitation, all rights and remedies of a secured party on default under the Code (whether or not the Code applies to the Trademark Collateral).
- (e) In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, transfer or other disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral, the Secured Party may, pursuant to the authority granted in the power of attorney provided in Section 5 hereof (such authority becoming effective upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default), execute and deliver on behalf of the Borrower one or more instruments of assignment

of the Trademark Collateral, in form suitable for filing, recording or registration in any jurisdiction or country.

### 2.4 Effect of Section 2.2 Assignment - Borrower's Obligations.

- (a) Upon the effectiveness of the Section 2.2 Assignment provided herein, the Borrower shall have no right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademark Collateral, and the Borrower shall immediately cease and desist in the use of the Trademarks or any colorable imitation thereof, and shall, upon written demand of the Secured Party, deliver to the Secured Party (or the Secured Party's designee) all unused or unsold goods bearing the Trademarks.
- (b) In addition, upon the effectiveness of the Section 2.2 Assignment provided herein, upon the written demand of the Secured Party, the Borrower shall execute and deliver to the Secured Party an assignment or assignments of the Trademark Collateral and such other documents as are necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this Security Agreement; provided that the failure of the Borrower to comply with such demand will not impair or affect the validity of the Section 2.2 Assignment. The Borrower agrees that any such assignment (including a Section 2.2 Assignment) and/or any recording thereof shall be applied to reduce the Obligations outstanding only to the extent that the Secured Party actually receives cash proceeds in respect of the assignment, sale, license, transfer or disposition of, or other realization upon, the Trademark Collateral.
- (c) In the event of any such license, assignment, sale, transfer or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral, or any of it, after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, whether to or by the Secured Party, the Borrower shall supply to the Secured Party (or the Secured Party's designee) the Borrower's know-how and expertise relating to the products and services sold and provided under the Trademarks, and other records relating to the Trademark Collateral and to the production, marketing, delivery and sale of said products and services.
- 2.5 <u>No Obligations of Secured Party</u>. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as obligating the Secured Party to take any of the foregoing actions at any time.
- 2.6 Costs and Application of Proceeds. The Borrower agrees to pay when due all costs incurred in any license, assignment, sale, transfer or other disposition of all or any portion of the Trademark Collateral to or by the Secured Party, including any taxes, fees and reasonable attorneys' fees, and all such costs shall be added to the Obligations. The Secured Party may apply the Proceeds actually received from any such license, assignment, sale, transfer, other disposition or other collection or realization, to the out-of-pocket costs and expenses thereof, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and all legal, travel and other expenses which may be incurred or paid by the Secured Party in protecting or enforcing its rights upon or under this Security Agreement, the Trademark Collateral, the Collateral or the Obligations, and any proceeds remaining shall be held by the Secured Party as collateral for, and/or then or at any time thereafter applied to the Obligations, in accordance with the Loan Documents; and the

Borrower shall remain liable and will pay the Secured Party on demand any deficiency remaining, together with interest thereon at a rate equal to the highest rate then payable on the Obligations and the balance of any expenses unpaid.

- 2.7 <u>License</u>. In addition to, and not by way of limitation of, all other rights of the Secured Party and obligations of the Borrower pursuant to this Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, upon the effectuation of a Section 2.2 Assignment, the Secured Party shall hold an exclusive fully paid-up, irrevocable and perpetual, worldwide right and license to make use, practice and sell (or license or otherwise transfer to third persons) the Trademark Collateral, for the exclusive purpose of (and to the extent necessary and sufficient for) the full and complete enjoyment and exercise of and realization upon the rights, remedies and interests of the Secured Party pursuant to this Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 3. <u>REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES</u>. The Borrower represents and warrants to, and covenants and agrees with, Secured Party, as follows:
- 3.1 <u>Schedules of Trademarks</u>. Set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto is a true and complete list of all present Trademarks and Trademark Registrations of the Borrower. All licenses and other agreements applicable to the Trademarks are the valid and binding obligations of all of the parties thereto, enforceable against each of such parties in accordance with their respective terms (<u>provided that</u>, with respect to any such parties other than the Borrower and its affiliates, such representation and warranty is made to the best of the Borrower's knowledge and belief).
- 3.2 <u>Title</u>. The Borrower is and will continue to be the sole and exclusive owner of the entire legal and beneficial right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (except for licenses and rights granted in the ordinary course of business) and sufficient Trademark Collateral to preserve the Borrower's rights in its Trademarks, free and clear of any lien, charge, security interest or other encumbrance, except for the security interest and conditional assignment created by this Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and except for liens and encumbrances explicitly permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents. The Borrower will defend its right, title and interests in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral against any and all claims of any third parties.
- 3.3 <u>Validity and Enforceability</u>. The Trademarks and the Trademark Registrations and Trademark Rights related thereto are subsisting, and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable; all of the Trademarks and the Trademark Registrations and Trademark Rights related thereto are valid and enforceable; the Borrower has not received any written claim by any third party that any of the Trademarks and the Trademark Registrations and Trademark Rights related thereto are invalid or unenforceable.
- 3.4 Exclusive Right to Use. To the best of the Borrower's knowledge and belief except as otherwise disclosed on Schedule A, the Borrower has, and shall continue to have, the exclusive right to use all the Trademarks in the manner in which they are now used, with the goods and services with which they are now used (and, in the case of registered Trademarks, for

which they are registered), and throughout the geographic areas in which they are now used (and, in the case of registered Trademarks, throughout the jurisdictions in which they are registered), free and clear of any liens, charges, encumbrances, claims or rights of any third party, or restrictions on the rights of the Borrower to protect or enforce any of its Trademark Rights against any third party.

- After-Acquired Trademark Collateral. The Borrower agrees that, upon its 3.5 commencement of use of or acquisition of any right, title or interest in or to any Trademark, Trademark Registration or Trademark Right other than the Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Trademark Rights set forth on Schedule A hereto (including any variations or new versions of such scheduled Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Trademark Rights), or upon commencement of use of any Trademark with (or the addition to any Trademark Registration of) any new class of goods or services, the provisions of this Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. The Secured Party shall be authorized to amend Schedule A, as appropriate, to include such additional Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Trademark Rights, without the necessity for the Borrower's approval of or signature to such amendment, and the Borrower shall do all such other acts (at its own expense) deemed necessary or appropriate by the Secured Party to implement and preserve the Secured Party's interest therein (including but not limited to executing and delivering, and recording in all places where this Security Agreement or notice hereof is recorded, an appropriate counterpart of this Security Agreement). Such additional Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Trademark Rights shall be automatically included in the "Trademarks," "Trademark Registrations" and "Trademark Rights" as defined herein. Upon the use of a new mark, the Borrower shall provide to the Secured Party a new Schedule A which shall amend, supplement or otherwise modify and update the prior Schedule to the then current date, and such updated Schedule A shall automatically be deemed to be a part of this Security Agreement.
- 3.6 <u>Maintenance of Trademark Collateral</u>. The Borrower shall take any and all such actions (including but not limited to institution and maintenance of suits, proceedings or actions) as may be necessary or appropriate to properly maintain, protect, preserve, care properly for and enforce the Trademarks and the Trademark Registrations, Trademark Rights and Associated Goodwill relating thereto and sufficient Related Assets to preserve the Borrower's rights in the Trademarks. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Borrower shall pay when due all fees, taxes and other expenses which shall be incurred or which shall accrue with respect to any of such Trademark Collateral.
- 3.7 <u>Manner of Use of Trademarks</u>. The Borrower shall continue to use the Trademarks in its business in the same or similar manner as it has in the past, for registered Trademarks shall continue to use each Trademark in each jurisdiction of registration (and in interstate commerce for federally registered Trademarks in each and every class of goods or services for which it is registered), and in general shall continue to use the Trademarks in each and every class of goods and services applicable to the Borrower's current use of the Trademarks in its business as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures, advertising and price lists, all in order to maintain the Trademarks in full force, free from any claim or risk of abandonment for non-use.

- 3.8 Trademark Symbols and Notices; No Abandonment. The Borrower has in the past used, and shall in the future use, the Trademarks with the statutory and other appropriate symbols, notices or legends of the registrations and ownership thereof consistent with past practice or as deemed necessary or appropriate by the Borrower in its reasonable judgment. The Borrower shall not abandon any of the Trademarks, Trademark Registrations or Trademark Rights, nor do any act nor omit to do any act if such act or omission is of a character that tends to cause or contribute to the abandonment of any Trademark, Trademark Registration or Trademark Right or loss of or adverse effect on any rights in any Trademark, Trademark Registration or Trademark Right. Prohibited acts of the Borrower shall include but not be limited to "assignments in gross" of any Trademark or the license of any Trademark without both appropriate contractual use and quality control provisions and proper monitoring, supervision and enforcement by the Borrower of the quality of the licensed goods or services. The Borrower shall take all necessary and appropriate actions to insure that none of the Trademarks shall become generic or merely descriptive.
- 3.9 <u>Enforcement of Licenses</u>. The Borrower shall do all things which are necessary or appropriate to insure that each licensee of any Trademark, in its use of the Trademarks in its business, shall (i) comply fully with all applicable license agreements and (ii) satisfy and perform all the same standards and obligations set forth herein (with respect to the Borrower's use of the Trademarks) as fully as though such standards and obligations were set forth with respect to such licensee's use of the Trademarks.
- 3.10 <u>No Infringements</u>. To the best of the Borrower's knowledge and belief, except as set forth on Schedule A hereto, there is at present no material infringement or unauthorized or improper use of the Trademarks or the Trademark Registrations or the Trademark Rights related thereto. In the event any such infringement or unauthorized or improper use by any third party has been reasonably established by the Borrower, the Borrower shall promptly notify the Secured Party and shall have the right to sue and recover therefor and to retain any and all damage so recovered or obtained.
- 3.11 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Without limiting the obligations of Borrower under the Loan Documents, Borrower shall take such actions as are necessary to preserve and maintain its rights in and to the Trademark Collateral. Upon the request of Secured Party, Borrower shall execute, acknowledge and deliver all documents and instruments and take such other actions, including without limitation testifying in any legal or administrative proceedings, as may be necessary or desirable to preserve or enforce Borrower's rights in and to the Trademark Collateral or to accomplish the purposes of this Security Agreement or the Loan Documents.

### 4. RIGHTS OF AND LIMITATIONS ON SECURED PARTY.

4.1 <u>Borrower to Remain Liable</u>. It is expressly agreed by Borrower that Borrower shall remain liable to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it relating to the Trademark. Secured Party shall not have any obligation or liability under or in relation to the Trademark Collateral by reason of, or arising out

of, this Security Agreement and Secured Party's rights hereunder, or the assignment by Borrower to Secured Party of, or the receipt by Secured Party of, any payment relating to any Trademarks, nor shall Secured Party be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of Borrower relating to the Trademark Collateral or be liable to any party on account of Borrower's use of the Trademark Collateral, and Borrower will save, indemnify and keep Secured Party harmless from and against all expense, loss or damage (including reasonable attorneys fees and expenses) suffered in connection with such obligations or use or suffered in connection with any suit, proceeding or action brought by Secured Party in connection with any Trademark Collateral.

- 4.2 <u>Secured Party's Actions</u>. If Borrower fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein and Secured Party, as provided for by the terms of this Security Agreement, shall itself perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement, the expenses of Secured Party incurred in connection with such performance or compliance shall be paid by Borrower on demand and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the same rate as the Obligations under the Loan Documents.
- 4.3 Indemnification. The Borrower shall indemnify and hold harmless the Secured Party from and against, and shall pay to the Secured Party on demand, any and all claims, actions, suits, judgments, penalties, losses, damages, costs, disbursements, expenses, obligations or liabilities of any kind or nature (except those resulting from the Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct) arising in any way out of or in connection with this Security Agreement, the Trademark Collateral, custody, preservation, use, operation, sale, license (or other transfer or disposition) of the Trademark Collateral, any alleged infringement of the intellectual property rights of any third party, the production, marketing, delivery and sale of the goods and services provided under or in connection with any of the Trademarks or the Trademark Collateral, the sale of, collection from or other realization upon any of the Trademark Collateral, the failure of the Borrower to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof, or matters relating to any of the foregoing. The Borrower shall also indemnify and hold harmless the Secured Party from and against any and all claims, actions, suits, judgments, penalties, losses, damages, costs, disbursements, expenses, obligations or liabilities arising out of or in connection with any fault, negligence, act or omission of the Borrower (regardless of whether such fault, negligence, act or omission occurred or occurs prior to or after such effectiveness). The Borrower shall make no claim against the Secured Party for or in connection with the exercise or enforcement by the Secured Party of any right or remedy granted to it hereunder, or any action taken or omitted to be taken by the Secured Party hereunder (except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Secured Party).
- 4.4 <u>Specific Enforcement</u>. Due to the unique nature of the Trademark Collateral, and in order to preserve its value, the Borrower agrees that the Borrower's agreements, duties and obligations under this Security Agreement shall be subject to specific enforcement and other appropriate equitable orders and remedies.

### 5. SECURED PARTY'S APPOINTMENT AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

- Appointment of Secured Party. Borrower hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Secured Party and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Borrower and in the name of Borrower or in its own name, from time to time in Secured Party's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Security Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments that may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Security Agreement and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby gives Secured Party the power and right upon and during the existence of an Event of Default, on behalf of Borrower without notice to or assent by Borrower to do the following:
- (a) to apply for and prosecute any applications for recording or registrations of any Trademark Collateral, and to file any affidavits or other documents necessary or desirable to preserve, maintain or renew any such registrations;
- (b) to assign, sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, and all registrations and recordings thereof and pending applications therefor;
- (c) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to enforce any right in respect of any Trademark; to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against Borrower with respect to any Trademark Collateral; to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described above and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as Secured Party may deem appropriate;
- (d) to sell, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Trademarks as fully and completely as though Secured Party were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes;
- (e) to do, at Secured Party's option and Borrower's expense, at any time or from time to time, all acts and things that Secured Party deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Trademark Collateral and Secured Party's security interests therein, in order to effect the intent of this Security Agreement; and
- (f) to execute any and all documents, statements, certificates or other writings necessary or advisable in order to effect the purposes described above as Secured Party may in its sole discretion determine.

Borrower hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

- 5.2 No Duty or Obligation. The powers conferred on Secured Party hereunder are solely to protect the interests of Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon Secured Party to exercise any such powers. Secured Party shall be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither it nor any of its officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to Borrower for any act or failure to act, except for its own willful misconduct taken or omitted in bad faith.
- 6. <u>GENERAL PROVISIONS</u>. This Security Agreement is supplemental to the Loan Agreement, the terms of which, including, without limitation, the notice and governing law provisions, the waiver of jury trial, consent to service of process and jurisdiction and prohibitions on non-written waivers, the Borrower expressly accepts, confirms and acknowledges are incorporated herein by reference. In the event of any irreconcilable conflict between the provisions of this Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement, the provisions of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WITNESS:	LABELON CORPORATION
Michael Keil	By: James C. Haefner Name: James C. Haefner Title: V:ce fresident / CFO
	CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND)
Mechael Hill	By: Jeans Dornos  Name: OGears J Romas  Title: Virst Vira President
STATE: Massachusetts COUNTY: Suffelk	May 31, 2000
duly authorized Vice Puradul of Label	above-named have C. Harmand stated that Me is a on Corporation (the "Corporation") and acknowledged and deed, and the free act and deed of said Corporation,
soloto me,	Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 36, 200
STATE: COUNTY:	June / , 2000
a duly authorized/ <u>ip Note Perious</u> of Con "Secured Party") and acknowledged the fore	gress Financial Corporation (New England) (the egoing instrument to be his free act and deed, and the
ree act and deed of said Secured Party, before	Notary Public  My Commission Expires: 14/4/83
	My Commission Expires: 14/4/83

12

### SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATION, SERVICE MARKS

a.	Trademarks, Trademark Registrations, Trademark Applications, etc.:
	See Attachment No. 1
b.	Infringements and Claims:
	None.

#890001 v\1 - kefferji - j2q901!.doc - 15906/107,

13

# Attachment No. 1

# Trademark Status Report February 15, 2000 Labelon Corporation

	STATUS	R	R	R	R	R	Z.	2	R	Ь	Ь	R	Ъ	R	<b>X</b>	R	ద	×	R	R
REGISTRATION	NO.	1,875,932	1,839,940	1,906,475	302,293	TMA409,426	1,918,820	TMA120,747	1,930,319			2,241,272		185048	VR36011964	45049	1339772	824471	1280/67	746734
	CLASS	16	16	16	16	16	16	16	16	6	16	16	16	16	16	91	1,16	16	91	1,6
	SERIAL NO.	74/407,204	74/239,418	74/239,411	71/330,951	68470200	74/453,437	25791700	74/116,240	75/597,838	75/516,803	75/348,481	75/475,615	185048	VA481964	101/64	777745	L11/886/28 WZ	1280/1966	M196C001
PLACE OF	REGISTRATION	USA	USA	USA	USA	Canada	USA	Canada	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	Australia	Denmark	Findland	France	Germany	Hong Kong	Italy
	MARK	Avatar	Bardura	Bardura and Design	Cellugraf	Fax Max	Gammax	Graffco	Green Label	If Imager	Image Glow	Imageflow	Imageflow Pro	Labelon	Labelon	Labelon	Labelon	Labelon	Labelon	Labelon

R362662.1 R = Registered P - Pending 1 · Issued 02/15/00

		- 7,			
MARK	PLACE OF REGISTRATION	SERIAL NO.	CLASS	REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS
Labelon	Norway	81289	16	63926	8
Labelon	South Africa	66/1560		66/1560	8
Labelon	Spain	\$16702M	9	MO516702	R
Labelon	United Kingdom	891,897	1	891,897	R
Labelon	USA	71/601,597	16	590,678	R
Labelon	USA	72/182,882	9,16	849,022	R
Labelon	USA	75/724,386	16		Р
Labelon	USA	75/724,392	16		P
Nu-Vise	USA	71/427,892	16	379,134	R
Nu-Viz	USA	71,429,045	16	379,412	R
Oakville	USA	72/119,562	16	734,924	R
Photocling	USA	75/334,780	16		Р
Printac	USA	75/322,290	16	2,241,226	R
Vise	USA	71/117,974	16	136,818	R

R362662 | R = Registe

### SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATION, SERVICE MARKS

a.	Trademarks, Trademark Registrations, Trademark Applications, etc.:
	See Attachment No. 1

b. Infringements and Claims:

None.

#890001 v\1 - kefferjl - j2q901!.doc - 15906/107,

# Trademark Status Report February 15, 2000 Labelon Corporation

MARK	PLACE OF REGISTRATION	SERIAL NO.	CLASS	REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS
Avatar	USA	74/407,204	16	1,875,932	R
Bardura	USA	74/239,418	16	1,839,940	R
Bardura and Design	USA	74/239,411	16	1,906,475	R
Cellugraf	USA	71/330,951	16	302,293	R
Fax Max	Canada	68470200	91	TMA409,426	R
Gammax	USA	74/453,437	16	1,918,820	R
Graffco	Canada	25791700	91	TMA120,747	R
Green Label	USA	74/116,240	16	1,930,319	R
If Imager	USA	75/597,838	6		Р
Image Glow	USA	75/516,803	16		Р
Imageflow	USA	75/348,481	91	2,241,272	R
Imageflow Pro	USA	75/475,615	16		Ь
Labelon	Australia	185048	16	185048	R
Labelon	Denmark	VA481964	16	VR36011964	R
Labelon	Findland	101/64	16	45049	R
Labelon	France	777745	1,16	1339772	R
Labelon '	Germany	L11/886/28 WZ	16	824471	껖
Labelon	Hong Kong	1280/1966	16	1280/67	R
Labelon	Italy	M196C001 028	1,6	. 746734	<b>X</b>

R362662.1 R = Registered P = Pending 1 - Issued 02/15/00

		- 7 -			
MARK	PLACE OF REGISTRATION	SERIAL NO.	CLASS	REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS
Labelon	Norway	81289	16	63926	R
Labelon	South Africa	66/1560	1	66/1560	R
Labelon	Spain	516702M	9	MO516702	R
Labelon	United Kingdom	891,897	_	891,897	R
Labelon	USA	71/601,597	16	820,678	R
Labelon	USA	72/182,882	9,16	849,022	R
Labelon	USA	75/724,386	16		P
Labelon	USA	75/724,392	16		J.
Nu-Vise	USA	71/427,892	16	379,134	R
Nu-Viz	USA	71,429,045	16	379,412	R
Oakville	USA	72/119,562	16	734,924	R
Photocling	USA	75/334,780	16		Ъ
Printac	USA	75/322,290	16	2,241,226	R
Vise	USA	71/117,974	16	136,818	R

R362662 R = Regi

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

REGORDATIO	ON FORM COVER SHEET
	MARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID #	Effective Date Morgon Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other
	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Labelon Corporation	05312000
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
	New York
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation New 101k
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name Congress Financial Corpo	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Congress Financial Corpo	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Congress Financial Corpo	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Congress Financial Corpo  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Composed of Composed Office Square	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Congress Financial Corpo  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) One Post Office Square  Address(line 2)	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Pration (New England)
Name Congress Financial Corpo  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) One Post Office Square  Address(line 2)  Address(line 3) Boston  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Oration (New England)  MA  O2109  State/Country  Zip Code
Name Congress Financial Corpo  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) One Post Office Square  Address(line 2)  Address(line 3) Boston	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Pration (New England)  MA
Name Congress Financial Corpo  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of One Post Office Square  Address(line 1) One Post Office Square  Address(line 2) City  Individual General Partnership	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Pration (New England)  MA 02109  State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Name Congress Financial Corpo  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of One Post Office Square  Address(line 1) Boston  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Pration (New England)  MA
Name Congress Financial Corpo  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of One Post Office Square  Address(line 1) One Post Office Square  Address(line 2) City  Individual General Partnership	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Pration (New England)  MA
Name Congress Financial Corpo  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of One Post Office Square  Address(line 1) Boston  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Oration (New England)  MA
Name Congress Financial Corpo  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) One Post Office Square  Address(line 2)  Address(line 3) Boston  City Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Oration (New England)  MA

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) Information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Nam	e and Address Enter for the first F	Receiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Add	ress Area Code and Telephone Number	617-856-8423
Name	Michael A. Hill		
Address (line 1)	Brown, Rudnick,	Freed & Gesmer, P.C.	
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)	One Financial C	enter	
Address (line 4)	Boston, MA 0211	1	
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachro	er of pages of the attached conveyance d	ocument #
Trademark .		er(s) or Registration Number(s)	X Mark if additional numbers attached
	• •	nber <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for the same property).
	demark Application N	umber(s) Regis	stration Number(s)
75597838	75724386	1875932	0302293 2241272
75516803	75724392	1839940	1918820 0590678
75475615	75334780	1906475	1930319 0849022
Number of	Properties Enter t	he total number of properties involved.	# 20
Fee Amour	nt Fee Am	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	<b>\$</b> 515.00
Method of Deposit /	of Payment: Account	Enclosed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for p	payment by deposit account	or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	#
		Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes No
Statement a	and Signature		
atta		and belief, the foregoing information is true a of the original document. Charges to deposit	
Michael A	A. Hill	Michael Hi	l/ 7/13/00
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADFMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027 I RADEWARKS UNLY	TOODEMAN
Conveying Party  Enter Additional Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attack	ched Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Labelon Corporation	05312000
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation	Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization New York	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Congress Financial Corporation (New England)	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address(line 1) One Post Office Square	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Boston MA State/Country	02109 Zip Gode
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to assignment an	be recorded is an d the receiving party is n the United States, an
representative	should be attached oust be a separate
Other document from	n the Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Massachusetts	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	tional numbers attached e s <i>ame proper</i> ty).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Numb	er(s)
0379134	
0379412	
0734924	
2241226	
0136818	

### SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATION, SERVICE MARKS

a.	Trademarks,	Trademark	Registrations,	Trademark	Applications,	etc.:
----	-------------	-----------	----------------	-----------	---------------	-------

See Attachment No. 1

b. Infringements and Claims:

None.

#890001 v\1 - kefferjl - j2q901!.doc - 15906/107,

# Labelon Corporation Trademark Status Report February 15, 2000

:

MARK	PLACE OF REGISTRATION	SERIAL NO.	CLASS	REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS
Avatar	USA	74/407,204	16	1,875,932	R
Bardura	USA	74/239,418	16	1,839,940	R
Bardura and Design	USA	74/239,411	16	1,906,475	R
Cellugraf	USA	71/330,951	16	302,293	R
Fax Max	Canada	68470200	16	TMA409,426	R
Gammax	USA	74/453,437	16	1,918,820	R
Graffco	Canada	25791700	16	TMA120,747	R
Green Label	USA	74/116,240	16	1,930,319	R
If Imager	USA	75/597,838	6		Р
Image Glow	USA	75/516,803	16		Ъ
Imageflow	USA	75/348,481	16	2,241,272	R
Imageflow Pro	USA	75/475,615	16		Ь
Labelon	Australia	185048	16	185048	R
Labelon	Denmark	VA481964	16	VR36011964	R
Labelon	Findland	101/64	16	45049	R
Labelon	France	777745	1,16	1339772	R
Labelon	Germany	L11/886/28 WZ	16	824471	<b>x</b>
Labelon	Hong Kong	1280/1966	16	1280/67	R
Labelon	Italy	M196C001 028	1,6	746734	<b>ا</b>

R362662.1 R = Registered P = Pending I - Issued 02/15/00

		- 7 -			
MARK	PLACE OF REGISTRATION	SERIAL NO.	CLASS	REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS
Labelon	Norway	81289	16	63926	R
Labelon	South Africa	66/1560	I	66/1560	R
Labelon	Spain	516702M	9	MO516702	R
Labelon	United Kingdom	891,897	1	891,897	R
Labelon	USA	71/601,597	16	590,678	R
Labelon	USA	72/182,882	9,16	849,022	R
Labelon	USA	75/724,386	16		Ъ
Labelon	USA	75/724,392	16		Ъ
Nu-Vise	USA	71/427,892	16	379,134	R
Nu-Viz	USA	71,429,045	16	.379,412	R
Oakville	USA	72/119,562	16	734,924	R
Photocling	USA	75/334,780	16		Ъ
Printac	USA	75/322,290	16	2,241,226	R
Vise	USA	71/117,974	16	136,818	R

RECORDED: 07/17/2000

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002117 FRAME: 0065**